TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NPC Acquisition Inc.		12/15/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	11 West 42nd St.	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1790386	STEEL STACK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-885-5590

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: The Chrysler Building
Address Line 1: 405 Lexington Ave
Address Line 2: attn: Kathleen Mangual

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10174

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	374487	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk	
Signature:	/oh/	
Date:	12/22/2006	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0891

900065428

Total Attachments: 4 source=374487#page1.tif source=374487#page2.tif source=374487#page3.tif source=374487#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0892

EXECUTION COPY

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

WHEREAS, NPC Acquisition Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), with offices at 100 Frontage Road, Newark, New Jersey 07114, has acquired ownership of the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which Patents and Trademarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2006 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Assignee"), with offices at 11 West 42nd Street, New York, New York 10036; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has granted to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, together with the good-will of the business symbolized by the Intellectual Property and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Financing Agreement described in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby grant to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Assignment can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged only explicitly in a writing signed by the Assignee.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

106756.01009/6499731v.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0893

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of December 15, 2006.

STATE OF New York) ss.:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of December, 2006, by <u>Denn'ls Mehiel</u>, the <u>President</u> of NPC Acquisition Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NPC"), on behalf of NPC.

HILLARY K. JACKSON Notary Public, State of New York No. 01JA6107319 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires March 22, 2008

Signature Page to Assignment for Security

TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0894

SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u> <u>Patent Number</u>

Automatic Pop Up, Bulk Bin, Multi-Sided US5775571 7/7/98

Container Apparatus

Recycling Trash Bin US4991737 2/12/91

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS

REGISTRATIONS

Mark Registration Number Registration Date

Steel Stack, Filed 1/19/93, Serial Number: 1790386 8/31/93

74349249

APPLICATIONS

S Flute, Filed 4/30/90

106756.01009/6499731v.3

RECORDED: 12/22/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003449 FRAME: 0895

Issue Date